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Staff Report
Origin
Western Verona Garden Holdings Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to
develop ten (10) townhouse units at 9211 and 9231 No. 2 Road. The site is being rezoned from
“Single Detached (RS1/E)” to “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)” for this project under Bylaw
9132 (RZ 12-620563), which received Third Reading following the Public Hearing on May

20, 2014. The site currently contains two (2) single-family homes (one on each lot), which will
be demolished.

Frontage improvements were secured through the rezoning process and will be constructed
through a separate Servicing Agreement (SA 15-695628), which must be entered into prior to
final adoption of the rezoning bylaw. Works include, but are not limited to: removal of the
existing sidewalk, construction of a new bus pad and a 1.5 m concrete sidewalk at the new
property line as well as a 2.0 m grass and treed boulevard.

Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison
of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background
Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north, a single-family home on a lot zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)” and then a

commercial building on a lot zoned “Local Commercial (CL)” located at the south-west corner
of No. 2 Road and Maple Road,;

To the east, across No. 2 Road, a four-storey senior’s apartment building (three-storeys over
parking) on a lot zoned “Medium Density Low Rise Apartments (RAM]1)” and the Christian
Reformed Church of Richmond on a lot zoned “Assembly (ASY)”; and a 15-unit townhouse
development (RZ 10-516267/DP 12-624891, under construction) at the south-east corner of
No. 2 Road and Maple Road;

To the south, existing single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single-Detached (RS1/E)”; and
To the west, existing single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single-Detached (RS1/B)”.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on May 20, 2014. The following
concerns were expressed during the Public Hearing. The response to the concern is provided in
italics.

1. This development will negatively impact the living conditions resulting from the
blockage of airflows and privacy invasion.

Small cluster of buildings with adequate distance between them should not block air flow.

The proposed finished site grade is approximately two (2) feet higher than neighbouring
properties to the west. A six foot fence over an existing retaining wall and a ten (10) fool
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tall cedar hedge along the west property line are proposed to address the privacy issues.
In addition, a large hedgerow at the northwest corner of the site will be protected and
retained as a privacy screen. Arbours at each end of the proposed internal road are also
proposed (o enhance privacy to the residential developments to the north and south.

2. The proposed townhouses will be built too close to the existing homes.

The proposed building setback to the west property line is 4.5 m and the proposed
setbacks to the north and south property lines are a minimum of 3.0 m, these setbacks
meet the zoning bylaw requirements and the Development Permit guidelines for arterial
road townhouse developments.

(OS]

Concern with the potential for public hygiene issues emanating from the centralized
garbage area and noise issues.

The garbage, recycling and organic waste storage enclosures are integrated into the
street fronting buildings, and located away from the property line.

4. The proposed development will have traffic impacts on Maple Road.

Vehicle access to the townhouses will be provided from No. 2 Road. Transportation
Department staff has confirmed that the current traffic configuration can accommodate
this small infill development, and have no concerns. In addition, the No. 2 Road / Maple
Road intersection will be signalized as part of the development at the southeast corner of
No. 2 Road and Maple Road (RZ 10-516267).

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan and is in compliance with the “Low Density
Townhouses (RTL4)” zone.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel supported the design of the project and the Design Panel’s suggested
design changes have been incorporated into the proposal. A copy of the relevant excerpt from
the Advisory Design Panel Minutes from Thursday, April 16, 2015 is attached for reference
(Attachment 2). The design response from the applicant has been included immediately
following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

e The proposed height, siting and orientation of the buildings generally address the massing of
the surrounding residential developments and are consistent with other townhouse projects in
the immediate surrounding area.

e Two (2) triplex buildings are proposed along No. 2 Road. The end units adjacent to the north
and south side yards are stepped down from three (3) storeys to two (2) storeys to

4568004



August 17,2015 -4 - DP 14-674133

compliment the adjacent single-family developments and balance the streetscape along
No. 2 Road.

Two-storey duplex units are proposed along the rear property line to address privacy and
overlook concerns. The proposed roof line has been minimized to diminish the impact of
shadowing and scale to the neighbours.

The proposed rear yard setbacks of 4.5 m on the ground floor and 6.0 m on the second floor
meet the minimum rear yard setback specified in the “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)”
zone and in the Arterial Road Guidelines for Townhouses in the OCP.

Urban Design and Site Planning

The proposed site layout provides for an attractive pedestrian-oriented streetscape of
townhouses fronting No. 2 Road, complete with a landscaped edge treatment, low metal
fencing, and metal gates to individual townhouse unit front doors.

The internal road layout is a T-shape with future connections to the neighbouring properties
to the north and south, secured by Statutory Rights of Way, secured at Rezoning.

All units have two (2) vehicle parking spaces. Tandem parking spaces are proposed in two
(2) units. A Restrictive Covenant prohibiting the conversion of tandem parking area into
habitable area has been secured at rezoning.

A total of three (3) visitor parking spaces are proposed, which exceeds the minimum bylaw
requirement. No accessible visitor parking space is required for this 10 unit townhouse
development. Both residential and visitor bicycle parking are provided and are also in
compliance with the zoning bylaw requirements.

The required outdoor amenity area is proposed at the northeast corner of the site adjacent to
the tree protection area. The size and location of the outdoor amenity space is appropriate in
providing open landscape and amenity space convenient to all of the units.

The required garbage, recycling and organic waste storage enclosures have been incorporated
into the design of the townhouse clusters to minimize their visual impact.

Architectural Form and Character

Each street facing building incorporates an asymmetrical arrangement that steps down from
the center of the development to the exterior of the site. Within each building cluster, this
asymmetry is supported by recesses, bays, porches and material in a manner that produces
balance in the overall building.

The exterior form and materials are reminiscent of heritage style architecture. The building
character includes several elements common to a heritage design, including sloped roofs, bay
windows, front porches and gable roofs.

The impact of blank garage doors has been mitigated with panel patterned doors, transom
windows and planting islands along the drive aisle.

The proposed building materials (asphalt roof shingles, horizontal lap/vertical siding, hardi
panel, wood fascia/trim/dentil/bracket, and stone) are generally consistent with the Official
Community Plan (OCP) Guidelines and compatible with the existing single-family character
of the neighbourhood.
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Tree Preservation

Tree preservation was reviewed at rezoning stage and endorsed by the City’s Tree
Preservation Coordinator. A hedgerow located along the north property line was identified
for retention; 13 of the trees that form part of this hedgerow were to be retained and
protected.

The developer has proposed to remove four (4) additional trees from the hedgerow along the
north property line (at the west end of the hedgerow) to allow for the internal drive aisle
extension up to the north property line. This internal road is required to provide future access
to the adjacent property to the north; and the construction of this internal road as part of this
proposal will minimize the impact to the future residents at this development when the
adjacent property to the north is being redeveloped. To compensate for the additional tree
removal, the developer proposed to retain two (2) additional bylaw-sized trees (that are in
fair condition but were identified for removal at the rezoning stage) as well as three (3)
undersized trees (not shown on the pervious tree retention plan) that form part of this
hedgerow. The City’s Tree Preservation Coordinator has reviewed the updated Arborist
Report and has approved the proposed revision to the Tree Preservation Plan.

Tree protection fencing is required to be installed as per the Arborist Report
recommendations prior to any construction activities (including demolition) occurring on-
site.

A Tree Survival Security will be required as part of the Landscape Letter of Credit at
Development Permit stage to ensure that the hedgerow will be protected. No Landscape
Letter of Credit will be returned until the post-construction assessment report, prepared by
the Arborist, confirming the protected hedge rows survived the construction, is reviewed by
staff.

A total of 21 bylaw-sized trees noted on-site are now identified for removal, due to general
poor condition, proposed grade changes, and conflict with the building envelope and drive
aisle location.

42 replacement trees are required based on the 2:1 tree replacement ratio goal stated in the
Official Community Plan (OCP).

Considering the effort made by the applicant to retain the hedgerow along the north property
line, staff recommend eight (8) replacement trees be exempted from replacement.

The applicant is proposing to plant 21 replacement trees on-site; a voluntary contribution of
$6,500 to the City’s Tree Compensation Fund in lieu of planting the remaining 13
replacement trees has been secured at Rezoning.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

The proposed replacement trees include 10 conifers and 11 deciduous trees. Hedges, shrubs
and ground covers, as well as perennials and grasses have been selected to ensure the
landscape treatment remains interesting throughout the year.

A pedestrian-oriented streetscape along No. 2 Road is proposed with a landscaped edge
treatment, low metal fencing with brick clad columns, and gates to individual townhouse unit
front doors.

Each unit will have a private yard with landscaping and lawn area.
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Vines on wall trellises are proposed along the internal drive aisle to increase landscaping
opportunity.

The north and south end of the interior road will be treated with an arbour structure, vines
and fence behind to screen views into the neighbouring properties.

The entry driveway and portion of the internal drive aisle will be treated with permeable
pavers for better water infiltration and variety in paving surfaces. Visitor parking stalls will
be treated with grass pavers (GrassPave2) for additional storm water mitigation and added
green space.

The outdoor amenity area is proposed at the northwest corner of the site. Due to the conflicts
between the needs of keeping the existing grade level for the retained trees and having to
raise the interior road elevation, the outdoor amenity area will be divided into upper and
lower levels. In addition to the ramp along the south edge of the outdoor amenity area, an
embankment slide and slab steps will be provided to connect the two (2) levels of play areas.

At the upper level of the outdoor amenity area, rubber surfacing will provide a safe surface
for tots. On the lower level of the outdoor amenity area, the treed area and the proposed
tunnel log together will provide a natural play area for children at various ages.

In order to ensure that the proposed landscaping works are completed, the applicant is
required to provide a landscape security of $183,918.00 in association with the Development
Permit.

Indoor amenity space is not proposed on-site. A $10,000 cash-in-lieu contribution has been
secured as a condition of rezoning approval, consistent with the OCP.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

The architect advised that the following CPTED design/features are incorporated into the
proposal:

o Clear site lines provide unobstructed views of surrounding area.

Plantings near residential entries are low to maximize views.

All entrances are visible and overlooked by pedestrians or by neighbour’s windows.
The landscape design avoids hiding places that would conceal criminals.

0O O O O

Security lights including wall mounted lighting for drive aisles and lighting at entries to
provide adequate outdoor security illumination.

Sustainability

The applicant has committed to achieving an EnerGuide rating of 82 for the proposed town
houses and to pre-ducting all units for solar hot water heating.

A Certified Energy Advisor has confirmed that the proposed townhouse units will be
designed to achieve an EnerGuide rating of 82. The report prepared by the Energy Advisor
is on file and will be utilized through the Building Permit review process to ensure these
measures are incorporated in the permit drawings.

A legal agreement is required to be registered on-title prior to issuance of the Development
Permit to ensure that all units are designed to achieve an EnerGuide rating of 82 (as detailed
by the Certified Energy Advisor), and to include pre-ducting for solar hot water heating.
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e The developer also advises that the following sustainability features will be incorporated into
the development:

o Sustainable site features include the use of drought tolerant or native dominant plantings,
and the use of locally available materials where possible and permeable surfaces
wherever possible.

Climate-based automatic irrigation controls will minimize the use of water on site.

Exterior building materials such as hardie siding, hardie shingle and stone require low
maintenance and provide highly durable surfaces.

Low-emitting paint will be used for suite interiors.

The buildings are located and windows placed to maximize natural light and ventilation.
Building and site lighting will provide safe light levels while avoiding off-site light
spillage and night-sky lighting.

Low energy appliances will be installed in all units (e.g., ‘Energy Star’ rated).

Each unit will have at least 6 CFL light bulbs.

Accessible Housing

e The proposed development includes one (1) convertible unit that is designed with the
potential to be easily renovated to accommodate a future resident in a wheelchair. The
potential conversion of these units will require installation of a chair lift (where the staircase
has been dimensioned to accommodate this in unit 9B) in the future, if desired.

e All of the proposed units incorporate aging in place features to accommodate mobility
constraints associated with aging. These features include:
o stairwell hand rails;
o lever-type handles for plumbing fixtures and door handles; and
o solid blocking in washroom walls to facilitate future grab bar installation beside toilets,

bathtubs and showers.

Conclusions

The applicant has satisfactorily addressed staff’s comments regarding conditions of adjacency,
site planning and urban design, architectural form and character, and landscape design. The
applicant has presented a development that fits into the existing context. On this basis, staff
recommend support of this Development Permit application.

o

&
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Edwin Lee
Planner 1

EL:rg

Attachment 1: Development Application Data Sheet
Attachment 2: Excerpt from the Minutes of the Advisory Design Panel Meeting — April 16, 2015
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The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:

Final adoption of the Zoning Amendment Bylaw 9132.

Registration of a restrictive covenant and/or alternative legal agreement(s), to the satisfaction of the City,
securing the owner's commitment to have the proposed development achieving Energuide 82 requirements and
pre-ducted for solar hot water. This covenant and/or legal agreement(s) will include, at minimum, that no
building permit will be issued for a building on the subject site unless the building is designed to achieve
Energuide 82 requirements and pre-ducted for solar hot water; and that the owner has provided a professional
report by a Certified Energy Advisor (CEA), to the satisfactory to the Director of Development.

Receipt of a Letter-of-Credit for landscaping and hedge survival in the amount of $183,918.00; Letter-of-Credit
will not be released until the Letter of Assurance from the Landscape Architect confirming that landscaping are
installed as per Development Permit, as well as the Post Construction Impact Assessment Report from the
Arborist confirming that the protected hedgerow survived the construction, are reviewed by staff.

Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for supervision of any on-
site works conducted near and within the tree protection zone of the trees to be retained. The Contract should
include the scope of work to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of site monitoring inspections, and
a provision for the Arborist to submit a post-construction assessment report to the City for review.

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

Should the applicant wish to begin site preparation work after third reading of the rezoning bylaw, but prior to
final adoption of the rezoning bylaw and issuance of the Development Permit, the applicant will be required to
obtain a Tree Permit and submit landscaping security (i.e. $33,000 in total) to ensure the replacement planting
will be provided.

Incorporation of energy efficiency, CPTED, sustainability, and accessibility measures in Building Permit (BP)
plans as determined via the Rezoning and/or Development Permit processes.

Submission of fire flow calculations signed and sealed by a professional engineer, based on the Fire
Underwriters Survey to confirm that there is adequate available water flow.

Submission of DCC's (City & GVS&DD), School site acquisition charges, Address Assignment Fee, and
servicing charges, etc.

Obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the proposed development. If
construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof, or occupy the air space
above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be required as part of the
Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact Building Approvals Division
at 604-276-4285.

Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Division (http://www.richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).

If applicable, payment of latecomer agreement charges associated with eligible latecomer works.
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City of
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Development Application Data Sheet

Development Applications Division

DP 14-674133 Attachment 1

Address: 9211 and 9231 No. 2 Road
Applicant: Western Verona Garden Holdings Ltd. Owner: Western Verona Garden Holdings Ltd.
Planning Area(s): Blundell
Floor Area Gross: 1,939.75 m? Floor Area Net: 1,500.15 m?
Existing | Proposed
Site Area: 2,297 m? 2,266.55 m?
Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Multiple-Family Residential

OCP Designation:

Neighbourhood Residential

No Change

Zoning:

Single Detached (RS1/E)

Low Density Townhouses
(RTL4)

Number of Units:

2

10

| Bylaw Requirement

Proposed

| Variance

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.60 0.60 none permitted
Lot Coverage — Building: Max. 40% 39.3% none
Lot Cove.rage — Non-porous Max. 65% 64.42% none
Surfaces:
Lot Coverage — Landscaping: Min. 25% 26.16% none
Setback — Front Yard (m): Min. 6.0 m 6.02 m Min. none
Setback — North Side Yard (m): Min. 3.0 m 3.31 m Min. none
Setback — South Side Yard (m): Min. 3.0 m 3.3 m Min. none
Setback — Rear Yard (m): Min. 3.0 m 4.5 m Min. none
Height (m): Max. 12.0 m (3 storeys) 11.89 m Max. none
Lot Width: Min. 50.0 m 50.25m none
Off-street Parking Spaces — . .
Regular (R) / Visitor (V): 2(R)and 0.2 (V) perunit | 2 (R) and 0.28 (V) per unit none
Off-street Parking Spaces — Total: 22 23 none
Max. 50% of proposed
Tandem Parking Spaces: residential spaces (20 x 4 none
Max. 50% = 10)
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None when fewer than 31

Small Car Parking Spaces spaces are provided on 0 none
site
None when fewer than 3
Handicap Parking Spaces: visitor parking spaces are 0 none
required
Amenity Space — Indoor: Min. 70 m? or Cash-in-lieu Cash-in-lieu none
. 5 .
Amenity Space — Outdoor: Min. 6 m® x 10 units 106.6 m? none

=60m?
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Attachment 2

Excerpt from the Minutes from
The Design Panel Meeting
Thursday, April 16, 2015 — 4:00 p.m.

Rm. M.1.003
Richmond City Hall

Panel Discussion
Comments from the Panel were as follows:

well-handled project and responds well to its site context; well-resolved roof pitches;
No comment.

proposed materials and colours are commonly used in similar developments; consider
different materials and colours to provide identity to the project;

We have considered material and colour again and concluded the proposed colours are
appropriate.

appreciate the site lay-out and the spacious residential units;
No comment.

appreciate the massing; looks top-heavy on the elevations but well-balanced on the oblique
view;
No comment.

back units respond to the neighbours’ concern;
We revised the design and changed two windows in the middle to box-out windows to break
up the row of the windows.

agree with comment regarding the proposed materials for the project; consider replacing
vinyl with hardie;
The vinyl has been replaced with Hardi lap siding.

good building elevation proportions; appreciate the use of cultured stones;
No comment.

appreciate the notion of snakes and ladders in the outdoor amenity area;
No comment.

consider introducing built-up benches that can be used for seating and play purposes;
Benches are actually made of components of play structures left over from the
manufacturing process of larger climbing apparatuses. The multicoloured graphic and
unusual nature of the benches is intended to spark creative interest.
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= agree with the suggestion to replace vinyl with hardie particularly at the street level to
enhance the pedestrian experience in the proposed development;
The vinyl has been replaced with Hardi lap siding.

= appreciate the landscaping for the project, e.g. texture, paving and materiality;
No comment.

= the project is well-composed;
No comment.

= the two-storey rear buildings relate well vertically with the neighbouring single family
homes; however, consider breaking up the volume by introducing elements and further
architectural treatment, including breaking up the row of windows at the back of the rear
buildings;
We revised the design and changed two windows in the middle to box-out windows to break
up the row of the windows.

* consider introducing public art in the proposed development;
No comment.

= the project appears to meet Energuide 82 rating;
No comment.

= consider using more energy cfficient windows in lieu of the currently proposed R2 windows;
Our windows will meet BCBC requirements or better and will help us achieve
EnerGuide82.

= good massing for a small project; appropriate for the neighbourhood; rooflines of the rear
buildings not an issue;
No comment.

» residential unit entries are a little tight; look at window placement to ensure that privacy
issues are addressed;
Front yard porch revised to provide 5’ x 5’ landing area.

= the proposed location of double car garages in Units 1A and 10A at the entry drive aisle pose
a safety issue; consider introducing traffic calming measures at the driveway entry to
mitigate this safety concern;
We proposed a decorative paver at the site entry and at the “T” intersection to provide the
sense of entering to different area to slow the drivers down.

= consider a pocket door in lieu of a swing door in the powder room of the convertible unit to
create more manoeuvring space and usable floor area;
We considered the suggestion but there is not enough sidewall for pocket door.
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= appreciate the lay-out of the outdoor amenity area; however, review the planting proposal to
ensure good visibility of the area; and
Plant material is low or higher canopied. No CEPTD issues were brought up at ADP.

= review the landscaping proposal to ensure privacy of the front units in view of the future

location of the bus shelter.
Hedging has been added to the back of the bus stop.
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City of
Richmond Development Permit

i s

No. DP 14-674133

To the Holder: WESTERN VERONA GARDEN HOLDINGS LTD.
Property Address: 9211 AND 9231 NO. 2 ROAD
Address: C/O WAYNE FOUGERE ARCHITECTURE INC.

202 — 2425 QUEBEC STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V5T 4L6

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

(98]

Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #23 attached hereto.

4. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

5. As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$183,918.00 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

6. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.



Development Permit

No. DP 14-674133

To the Holder: WESTERN VERONA GARDEN HOLDINGS LTD.
Property Address: 9211 AND 9231 NO. 2 ROAD
Address: C/O WAYNE FOUGERE ARCHITECTURE INC.

202 - 2425 QUEBEC STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V5T 4L6

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF .
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR
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